was 11,663 based on the approved National Bureau of Statistics figure as at December 2017. Lagos State was 

selected for this research purpose as it is the most commercialized and most economically important state in the 

country  
Using Taro Yarmane sampling technique the sample size for this research was three hundred and eighty seven 

(387) 

n   =           N/1 + N (e)² 

Where    n = Sample size 

N = Population of the study (11663)   

e  =  Tolerable error (5%) 

n  =          11663/1 + 11663(0.05)² 

n  =  387 

Stratified and Proportionate random sampling techniques were adopted in this study by the researcher.